
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

South Northamptonshire Local Area 
Planning Committee 

A meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning 
Committee will be held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD 

on Thursday 6 April 2023 at 2.15 pm 
 

Agenda 
 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2023. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits  

Report of the Development Management Manager.  
  
This report will be included with the written updates published in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

 

Planning Applications 
 
6.  Land South East of Field View, Brackley (Pages 13 - 42) 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7.  Aston Martin F1, Buckingham Road, Silverstone (Pages 43 - 76) 
 

 
8.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
29 March 2023 
 
 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Richard Woods, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322043 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
The Forum 
Moat Lane 
Towcester 
NN12 6AD 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 9 March 2023 at 
2.15 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps  
 
Officers: 
James Rodger, Development Management Manager 
James Paterson, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Items 49 and 50) 
Neil Weeks, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

45. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

46. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 February 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

47. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  
1. Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 

meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 
  
2.  Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 9 March 2023 
 

3.  There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 
instructions would be given by officers.  

  
4.  That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
 
 

48. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits  
 
The Development Management Manager submitted a report which recommended 
that the Committee agree to hold a pre-Committee site visit for the following 
application: 
  
Application No.      WNS/2022/2294/MAF 
  
Proposal:                Erection of 66-bed care home for elderly people with associated 

access, car parking and landscaping.  
  
Location:                Towcester Road, Greens Norton, NN12 8BL 
  
Reason for visit:    To enable the relationship of the development to the village to be 

assessed. To consider, in site context. The design merits of the 
proposals, and highway impacts. 

  
In approving the site visit, Members of the Committee agreed that it shall be held on 
Tuesday 4 April 2023.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the proposed pre-committee site visits be approved. 
 
 

49. Westgate House Nursing Home, Eastcote Road, Gayton  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/2442/FUL for retrospective 
change of use from a residential care home (C2) to a large HMO/Hostel 
accommodation (sui-generis) at Westgate House Nursing Home, Eastcote Road, 
Gayton for Midlands Living CIC.  
  
Carl Hamilton, on behalf of Gayton Parish Council, addressed the Committee in 
objection to the application on the grounds that Gayton, being a small village with 
limited amenities, was an inappropriate location for such a proposal.  
  
Helen Smith and Pete Hughes, on behalf of the applicant Midlands Living, addressed 
the Committee in support of the application, outlining that there was a nationwide 
shortage of accommodation for refugees and displaced persons arriving in the United 
Kingdom from overseas, therefore the application should be considered against this 
national context. 
  
Councillor Karen Cooper, the local ward member for Bugbrooke, addressed the 
Committee and provided an overview of the application and a summary of issues that 

Page 6



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 9 March 2023 
 

had been raised locally, which centred around concerns that Gayton was a remote 
village with a lack of infrastructure, limited public transport links, and inadequate 
facilities and amenities to support the proposed development.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor William Barter that the application be deferred to allow 
for a meeting to be held between the applicant, Midlands Living, and local 
stakeholders to allow some of the issues that had been highlighted to be resolved. 
The proposal was not seconded, and the motion subsequently fell. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Karen Cooper and seconded by Councillor Ken 
Pritchard that the application be refused in accordance with the Case Officer’s 
recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with nin
[...]
eflect local needs. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 

Page 7



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 9 March 2023 
 

LH7 of the South Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan and paragraph 78 of the 
NPPF. 
  
Highways Impacts 
  

3.    The proposed development would be unsustainably located and would not 
provide adequate public transport access to future occupants of the 
development. The proposed development result in an increase of vehicle 
movements on the local highway network which comprises of roads that are 
narrow and unlit and are therefore unsuitable to manage an increased level of 
traffic. The application site can also be accessed by a 60mph single lane unlit 
country road with no footpath which would pose an unacceptable risk to 
potential occupants. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policy 
SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Part 2 Local Plan, Policy C2 of the West 
Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy as well as paragraphs 111 and 112 of 
the NPPF. 

  
 

50. Sands Farm, Watling Street, Pattishall  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/1685/FUL for the demolition and 
rebuilding of a single dwelling with associated internal and external works at Sands 
Farm, Watling Street, Pattishall for Mr and Mrs M Kittle. 
  
Mark Kittle, the applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the application and 
provided an overview of the merits of the application, and the work that had gone into 
refining the design following a previous application that was not approved.  
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the building materials to be 
used in the design of the dwelling, the Principal Planning Officer advised that stone 
would be the predominant construction material in the development, however 
samples of the proposed materials and roof tiles would be required to be submitted 
for approval prior to the commencement of works.   
  
It was proposed by Councillor Karen Cooper and seconded by Councillor Sue Sharps 
that the application be approved in accordance with the Case Officer’s 
recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with nine votes cast in favour of the 
proposal and none cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development 

to grant permission to application WNS/2022/1685/FUL subject to the conditions 
set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any amendments to those conditions as 
deemed necessary). 

 
 

51. Urgent Business  
 

Page 8



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 9 March 2023 
 

The Development Management Manager submitted a report under urgent  business 
which sought to keep Members informed upon applications which had been 
determined by the Council and where new appeals had been lodged. The report set 
out details of new appeals lodged between 1 January 2023 and 1 March 2023 and of 
Public Inquiries/hearings scheduled. 
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the types of appeals 
commonly heard in the local authority planning process, the Development 
Management Manager advised that there were three main types of appeal 
determined by the Planning Inspectorate, which consisted of the following: a formal 
public inquiry, which involved legal representation and the cross examination of 
witnesses, an informal hearing, where witnesses are not cross examined but parties 
may still be legally represented, and written representations submitted to the 
Planning Inspector for determination.  
  
Members of the Committee thanked Officers for producing the report and requested 
that regular updates on the progress of appeals be brought forward to future 
meetings of the Committee. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That the position statement be accepted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 4.03 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



West Northamptonshire Council 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 

Thursday 6 April 2023 
 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Officer 
Recommendation 

Case 
Officer 

6 Brackley WNS/2022/0848/MAF Land South East of 
Field View, Brackley 

Grant Permission* Saffron 
Loasby 

7 Silverstone WNS/2022/1468/MAF Aston Martin F1, 
Buckingham Road, 
Silverstone 

Grant Permission* Rebecca 
Smith 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 11

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

Town\Village:

Site Area:  

Grid Location:

Map Scale: 1:2500

2

4

15

15

12

16

97

1

Shelter

8

103

Play Area

Pond

W
ES

TH
IL

L 
GAR

DE
NS

STEANE VIEW

7

2

6

6

83

(Veterinary Centre)

85

24

19

17

141

El Sub Sta

11

Pond

STRATTON DRIVE

BANBURY ROAD

Path

122.6m

10

26

20

1

1

21

120

Dismantled Railway

CL

11

12
3

17

6

30

11

12

10

Drain

Pond

CS

CL
O

SE

FIELD VIEW
Path (um)

1

70

5

2

86

5

10

25

WESTHILL

A422

HAW
KI

NS
Path (u

m)

7

15

131

28

2

17

34

The Croft

26

14

3

85

33

9

7

El Sub Sta

Def

Trac
k

1

81

7

11
3

66

15
12

0a

14

64a

1

12

81

8

8

16

Drain

Drain

FA
RTH

IN
GHOE C

LO
SE

Track

121.6m

36

22

9

5

10
6

4

1

23

Shelter

Shelter

Def

ED & Ward Bdy
ED & Ward Bdy

WNS/2022/0848/FUL

Brackley CP

Brackley

2.4462 Ha

SP5779136936

©  C rown  Copyrigh t. A ll righ ts  and  da tabase  righ ts  reserved . 
W est Northamp tonsh ire  Counc il 100063706  2023

Site

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: WNS/2022/0848/MAF 
 
Location:  Land South East of Field View, Brackley 
 
Proposal: Residential Development comprising 71 dwellings together with 

associated outdoor space and infrastructure on land south east of Field 
View (Phase 1) Brackley 

 
 

Applicant:   Lagan Homes Ltd    
 
Agent:   N/A            
 
Case Officer:  Saffron Loasby  
 
 
Ward:    Brackley   
     
 
Reason for Referral:   
 
Committee Date:  06/04/2023    
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND 
DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO:  
 
1. ADEQUATE SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE INFORMATION BEING SUBMITTED TO 
ADDRESS COMMENTS OF THE LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY (WITH DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO 
ADD ANY RECOMMENDED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS) AND 
2. SUBJECT TO THE S106 AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY 
AMENDMENTS TO THOSE CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY)  
 
Proposal  
Full planning permission is sought for 71 houses (including 10%, 8 No.) affordable dwellings 
with children’s play area.  
 
Consultations 
The following consultees have raised objections to the application: 

• Highways, Brackley Town Council, Parish Council, NCC Lead Local Flood Authority, 
Crime Prevention Design Advisor, Recreation and Leisure 
 

The following consultees have raised no objections to the application subject to conditions: 
• Planning Policy, Environment Agency, Building Control, Ecology, Waste and 

Recycling, Archaeology, Environmental Health, Anglian Water,  
 

The following consultees are in support of the application:  
• Strategic Housing (following Viability Assessment) 

One letter of objection has been received and no letters of support have been received. 
 

Page 15



Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail at Section 8 of the report.  
 
The key issues arising from the application details are:  

• Principle of Development 
• Viability and Affordable Housing 
• Highways Safety 
• Layout and design 
• Ecology impact 
• Flooding and drainage 
• Local Infrastructure and S106 obligations 

 
The report considers the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the 
proposal is ac
[...]
the planning balance in this case 

comes down in favour of approval. It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission be granted for the development, subject to the resolution of the outstanding 
matters, the imposition of the conditions (draft listed in the attached schedule) and the 
completion of a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement. 

 
 
11 RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 
11.1 Detailed recommendation here and full list of conditions and reasons here 

 
RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS DELEGATE TO THE 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR GROWTH, CLIMATE AND REGENERATION TO 
GRANT PERMISSION, SUBJECT TO:  
 
1. THE CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW (AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE 
CONDITIONS AS DEEMED NECESSARY) AND  
 
2. NO FURTHER OBJECTIONS FROM THE LEAD LOCAL FLOOD AUTHORITY AND  
 
3. THE COMPLETION OF A PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF THE 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, AS SUBSTITUTED BY THE 
PLANNING AND COMPENSATION ACT 1991, TO SECURE THE FOLLOWING (AND 
ANY AMENDMENTS AS DEEMED NECESSARY):  
 
a) Provision of 10% affordable housing on site  
b) Accessibility standards to comply with SNP2LP policy LH10.2(a)  
c) Payment of a financial contribution towards the provision of refuse/recycling 
bins for the development of £4,970.00 (index linked)  
d) Payment of a financial contribution towards secondary educational 
infrastructure serving the development of £260,992.00 (index linked).  
e) Payment of a financial contribution towards early years educational 
infrastructure serving the development of £251,476 (index linked).  
f) Payment of a financial contribution towards library infrastructure serving the 
development of £15,540 (index linked).  
g) Payment of a financial contribution towards primary health care provision 

Page 32



serving the development of £36,096.73 (index linked)  
h) Payment of a financial contribution towards public transport serving the 
development of £71,000.00 (index linked).  
i) The LHA require the applicant to 
[...]
in advance with the Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To secure the provision of archaeological investigation and the subsequent 
recording of the remains, to comply with Government advice in the National Planning 
Policy Framework (NPPF) (Section 16). This information is required prior to 
commencement of the development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the 
scheme. 
 
Construction and environmental management plan 
 
11. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition until a 
Construction Method Statement [for that phase] has been submitted to, and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The statement shall provide for at a minimum: 
a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
b) The routeing of HGVs to and from the site; 
c) Loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
d) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development; 
 e) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative  
displays and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate; 
f) Wheel washing facilities including type of operation (automated, water  
recycling etc) and road sweeping; 
g) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
h) A scheme for recycling/ disposing of waste resulting from demolition and  
construction works;  
i) Delivery, demolition and construction working hours;  

Page 36



j) Measures to control overspill of light from security lighting 
 
The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period for the development.  
 
Reason : To ensure the environment is protected during construction in accordance with 
Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. This information is required 
prior to commencement of the development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of 
the scheme.  
 
Pumping Station 
 
11. Prior to use a 
[...]
 unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent for any variation. 
 
Reason : To ensure that the agreed landscaping scheme is maintained over a reasonable 
period that will permit its establishment in the interests of visual amenity and to accord 
with Policies SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

Town\Village:

Site Area:  

Grid Location:

Map Scale: 1:2500

Electricity

Sub Sta

9

Dra
in

D
ef

Track

El Sub Sta

Site

El

Jordan Technology Park

1.22m
 R

H

15

8

4

Path

Barns

1

El Sub Sta

Und

1.22m RH

Def Distribution

Pond

1.22m RH

Def

Litchlake
Litchlake Farm

Dra
in

1.22m RH

D
AD

FO
R

D
 R

O
AD

D
AD

FO
R

D
 R

O
AD

WNS/2022/1468/MAF

Syresham CP

Silverstone 

1.9363 Ha

SP6660242391

©  C rown  Copyrigh t. A ll righ ts  and  da tabase  righ ts  reserved . 
W est Northamp tonsh ire  Counc il 100063706  2022

Special Landscape AreaSite

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

Map Scale: 1:2500

Date Flown: 'Latest Available'

WNS/2022/1468/MAF

Syresham CP

©  Copyrigh t B luesky W orld  In terna tiona l L td  2022

Site
Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number: WNS/2022/1468/MAF 
 
Location:  Aston Martin F1, Buckingham Road, Silverstone, Northamptonshire, 

NN12 8TJ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of the existing building and construction of new ancillary 

building to house support services and facilities to Aston Martin’s F1 
Headquarters, the provision of a link between this and the recently 
approved wind tunnel and HQ, and associated works. 

 
 

Applicant:   Aston Martin Cognizant Formula One    
 
Agent:   Ridge            
 
Case Officer:  Rebecca Smith  
 
 
Ward:    Silverstone   
     
 
Reason for Referral:  Major application 
 
Committee Date:  06/04/2023    
[...]
is position is reflected in the current proposal. It is 
therefore with the above safeguarding conditions and landscape mitigation that the 
proposal is not considered to cause significant harm to the amenity of neighbouring 
residents.  

 
9.7. Adequate surface and foul water strategies have been agreed on both of Aston Martin’s 

HQ and Wind Tunnel approvals, and there is no reason to believe that this will not be 
achievable for the current application. 

 
9.8. The welfare of any EPS found to be present at the site and surrounding land will continue 

and be safeguarded notwithstanding the proposed development. The development of 
the site will not have a harmful impact on any archaeological remains. 

 
9.9. The proposal is therefore in accordance with the development plan specifically policies 

S10, S11, E1, BN2, BN9, and R2 of the LPP1; Policies SS2, EMP1, EMP2,  NE2, NE5,  
HE2 of the LPP2; Policy 28 of the MWLP; the Council’s Design Guide; and national 
guidance within the NPPF.  

 
10. RECOMMENDATION / CONDITIONS AND REASONS 
 

RECOMMENDATION – DELEGATE TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO GRANT PERMISSION SUBJECT TO: 
 

1. ADEQUATE SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE INFORMATION BEING 
SUBMITTED TO ADDRESS THE COMMENTS OF THE LEAD LOCAL FLOOD 
AUTHORITY (WITH DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR FOR PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TO ADD ANY 
RECOMMENDED DRAINAGE CONDITIONS) AND 

2. SUBJECT TO THE S106 AGREEMENT AND CONDITIONS SET OUT BELOW 
(AND ANY AMENDMENTS TO THOSE CONDITIONS AS DEEMED 
NECESSARY) 

CONDITIONS 
 
 TIME LIMITS AND GENERAL IMPLEMENTATION CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason : To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 Approved Plans and Documents 
 
2. The development shall not be carr
[...]
pment as it is fundamental to the acceptability of the 
scheme. 

 
 Construction Method Statement 
 
9. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition until a Construction 

Method Statement has been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The statement shall provide for at a minimum: 
a) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; 
b) The routeing of HGVs to and from the site; 
c) Loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
d) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development; 
e) The erection and maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays 

and facilities for public viewing, where appropriate; 
f) Wheel washing facilities including type of operation (automated, water recycling etc) 

and road sweeping; 
g) Measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
h) A scheme for recycling/ disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 

construction works;  
i) Delivery, demolition and construction working hours;  
j) Measures to control overspill of light from security lighting 
k) A nominated Developer/Resident Liaison Representative with an address and 

contact telephone number to be circulated to those residents consulted on the 
application by the developer’s representatives. This person will act as first point of 
contact for residents who have any problems or questions related to the ongoing 
development. 

 
 The approved Construction Method Statement shall be adhered to throughout the 

construction period for the development.  
  

Page 68



 Reason : To ensure the environment is protected during construction in accordance with 
Policy SS2 of the South Northamptonshire Local Plan Part 2 and Government guidance 
contained within the National Planning Policy Framework. This information is required 
prior to commencement of the development as it is fundamental to the acceptability of 
the scheme. 

 
 CONDITIONS REQUIRING LOCAL PLANN

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee 
held at The Forum, Moat Lane, Towcester, NN12 6AD on Thursday 6 April 2023 at 
2.15 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Stephen Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Ken Pritchard (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Anthony S. Bagot-Webb 
Councillor Dermot Bambridge 
Councillor William Barter 
Councillor Maggie Clubley 
Councillor Alison Eastwood 
Councillor Sue Sharps 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Karen Cooper 
 
Officers: 
James Rodger, Development Management Manager 
Rebecca Smith, Principal Planning Officer (For Minute Item 57) 
Neil Weeks, Planning Solicitor 
Richard Woods, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

52. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

53. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 March 2023 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

54. Chair's Announcements  
 
The Chair made the following announcements:  
  
1. Members of the public were permitted to film, broadcast, and report on the 

meeting, subject to the efficient running of the meeting not being affected. 
  
2. Members of the public were requested not to call out during the Committee’s 

discussions on any item. 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 6 April 2023 
 

  
3. There were no planned fire drills so in the event of an alarm sounding, evacuation 

instructions would be given by officers.  
  

4. That it be requested that any devices be switched off or onto silent mode. 
  
 

55. Proposed Pre-Committee Site Visits  
 
There were no proposed pre-committee site visits.  
 
 

56. Land South East of Field View, Brackley  
 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/0848/MAF for a residential 
development comprising of 71 dwellings together with associated outdoor space and 
infrastructure on Land South East of Field View (Phase 1) Brackley for Lagan Homes 
Ltd.  
  
Mark Mann, the Agent for the Applicant, addressed the Committee in support of the 
application and provided an overview of the proposed development and how it would 
integrate with the currently approved and developing site to the immediate north 
west, along with details of the area of public open space and children’s play area 
(LEAP) to be located in the south east corner of the site.    
  
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the compliance of the 
development with the Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS) the 
Development Management Manager explained that all of the affordable homes on 
the site would comply with the standards, and a majority but not all of the sale homes 
would comply with the standards. In addressing the point raised as to whether this 
could be achieved via conditions, the Development Management Manager explained 
that compliance with the NDSS was not mandated in local planning policies therefore 
such a condition would be unenforceable.   
  
Members of the Committee also queried the Construction Method Statement and 
requested that this be subject to consultation by the developer with Brackley Town 
Council prior to submission and include feedback on matters raised by the Town 
Council.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Tony Bagot-Webb and seconded by Councillor Sue 
Sharps that application WNS/2022/0848/MAF be approved subject to the addition of 
a commuted sum for the maintenance of the public open space (LEAP), and an 
amendment to Condition 11 in the Case Officer’s report to ensure that the submission 
and approval of the Construction Method Statement takes place in consultation with 
Brackley Town Council, with the inclusion in the statement of feedback on any 
matters raised by the Town Council. The motion was put to the vote with eight votes 
cast in favour of the proposal and none cast against, therefore the motion was 
carried.  
  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 6 April 2023 
 

In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, the address of the public speaker, and the written updates.  
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development 

to grant permission to application WNS/2022/0848/MAF subject to:  
  

1.    No further objections from the Lead Local Flood Authority.  
  

2.  The completion of a Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, as substituted by the Planning and Compensation 
Act 1991, to secure the following (and any amendments as deemed 
necessary):  

  
a)  Provision of 10% affordable housing on site. 
b)  Accessibility standards to comply with SNP2LP policy LH10.2(a). 
c)  Payment of a financial contribution towards the provision of refuse-recycling 

bins for the development of £4,970.00 (index linked).  
d) Payment of  a financial contribution towards secondary educational 

infrastructure serving the development of £260,992.00 (index linked). 
e) Payment of a financial contribution towards early years educational 

infrastructure serving the development of £251,476.00 (index linked). 
f)   Payment of a financial contribution towards library infrastructure serving the 

development of £15,540.00 (index linked).  
g)  Payment of a financial contribution towards primary health care provision. 

  
3.    The following amendment to Condition 11 in the Case Officer’s report to read 

as follows:  
  

No development shall take place, including any works of demolition until a 
Construction Method Statement [for that phase] has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The statement shall be 
subject to consultation by the developer with Brackley Town Council prior to 
submission and include feedback on matters raised by the Town Council. The 
statement shall provide for at a minimum: a) The parking of vehicles of site 
operatives and visitors; b) The routeing of HGVs to and from the site; c) 
Loading and unloading of plant and materials; d) Storage of plant and 
materials used in constructing the development; e) The erection and 
maintenance of security hoarding including decorative displays and facilities 
for public viewing, where appropriate; f) Wheel washing facilities including type 
of operation (automated, water recycling etc) and road sweeping; g) Measures 
to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; h) A scheme for 
recycling/ disposing of waste resulting from demolition and construction works; 
i) Delivery, demolition and construction working hours; j) Measures to control 
overspill of light from security lighting.  



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 6 April 2023 
 

  
4.  The remaining conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any 

amendments to those conditions as deemed necessary).  
  

 
57. Aston Martin F1, Buckingham Road, Silverstone  

 
The Committee considered application WNS/2022/1468/MAF for the demolition of the 
existing building and construction of a new ancillary building to house support 
services and facilities to Aston Martin’s F1 Headquarters, the provision of a link 
between this and the recently approved wind tunnel and HQ and associated works at 
Aston Martin F1, Buckingham Road, Silverstone for Aston Martin Cognizant Formula 
One.  
  
The Case Officer provided a verbal overview of the application site and specifics, and 
advised the Committee that, as the application related to a commercial development, 
there was no requirement for a Section 106 agreement therefore this particular 
element of the recommendation had been withdrawn as set out in the written update.  
  
There were no public speakers on this item. 
  
It was proposed by Councillor Ken Pritchard and seconded by Councillor Dermot 
Bambridge that application WNS/2022/1468/MAF be approved, subject to the 
removal of the requirement for a Section 106 agreement from the original 
recommendation. The motion was put to the vote with eight votes cast in favour of 
the proposal and no votes cast against, therefore the motion was carried. 
  
In reaching its decision, the Committee considered the Case Officer’s report and 
presentation, and the written updates. 
  
Resolved 
  
(1)  That authority be delegated to the Assistant Director – Planning and Development 

to grant permission to application WNS/2022/1468/MAF subject to: 
  

1.    The submission of adequate surface water drainage information to address the 
comments of the Lead Local Flood Authority (with delegated authority to the 
Assistant Director – Planning and Development to add any recommended 
drainage conditions) and;  

  
2.    The conditions set out in the Case Officer’s report (and any amendments to 

those conditions as deemed necessary). 
  
 

58. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
 



South Northamptonshire Local Area Planning Committee - 6 April 2023 
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.42 pm 

 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


